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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed online in English and Spanish February 22-27 2024 among
____ California registered voters, including a weighted subsample of  Republicans considered likely to vote in the state’s March Republican presidential
primary election. The survey was conducted by the Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University of California, Berkeley. Funding for
the poll was provided in part by the Los Angeles Times.

The poll was conducted by distributing email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters to
participate in a non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder
emails were distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wishing to receive further email invitations.

Samples of California registered voters with email addresses were derived from information contained on the official voter registration rolls and
provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists.

To protect the anonymity of respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original voter
listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. In addition, after
the completion of data collection, post-stratification weights were applied to the survey data file to align the sample of registered voters to population
characteristics of the registered voters statewide and within major regions of the state.

The sampling error associated with the survey results is difficult to calculate precisely because of sample stratification and the post-stratification
weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that findings based on the overall sample of registered voters are subject to a sampling error of approximately
+/-2 percentage points at the 95% confidence level, while findings based on likely voters in the Republican presidential primary would be
approximately +/- 3.5 percentage points.



Regional definitions referenced in this report
The results from the state’s geographic regions referenced in this volume are comprised of the following counties:

Los Angeles County (Los Angeles County)

Orange County (Orange County)

San Diego County (San Diego County)

Inland Empire (Riverside, San Bernardino and Imperial counties)

Central Coast (Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo, Monterey, Santa Cruz, and San Benito counties)

Sacramento Valley (Shasta, Tehama, Glenn, Butte, Colusa, Yuba, Placer, Sutter, Yolo, El Dorado, and Sacramento counties)

San Joaquin Valley (San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Merced, Madera, Fresno, Kings, Tulare, and Kern counties)

Central Valley (net) (includes all counties in the Sacramento Valley and San Joaquin Valley referenced above)

SF Bay Area (Alameda, Contra Costa, San Francisco, Marin, Napa, Sonoma, Solano, San Mateo, Santa
Clara).

North Coast/Sierras (Del Norte, Siskiyou, Modoc, Humboldt, Trinity, Lassen, Mendocino, Plumas, Sierra, Nevada, Lake, Alpine,
Amador, Calaveras, Tuolumne, Mono, Mariposa, Inyo counties.)




About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. IGS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor G. Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll seeks
to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis. The director of the Berkeley
IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll and a more detailed description of the methods used
to conduct each survey go to https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.




Late February 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 1: Q3/Q11 Below are the candidates that were (will be) listed on the California Republican primary election ballot for president. For whom did
you vote? If you were voting today for whom would you vote? (Likely Republican Voters)

Region Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF Bay North Likely Voted Not
Angeles Diego County Empire Coast Valley mento / Joaquin Area Coast/ voter voted
County County (total) North Valley Sierras (net)
Valley
unweighted n 1335.00 189.00 189.00 149.00 207.00 96.00 290.00 147.00 143.00 173.00 42.00 1335.00 346.00 989.00
weighted n 1053.00 181.00 108.00 122.00 169.00 62.00 254.00 113.00 140.00 126.00 31.00 1053.00 215.00 838.00
Chris Christie 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01
Ron DeSantis 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.02 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.01 0.04
Nikki Haley 0.15 0.12 0.23 0.20 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.19 0.12 0.15 0.24 0.13
Vivek 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01
Ramaswamy
Donald J. Trump 0.75 0.77 0.69 0.70 0.78 0.84 0.75 0.69 0.79 0.71 0.77 0.75 0.66 0.77
Asa Hutchinson 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ryan L. Binkley 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
David 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stuckenberg
Rachel Swift 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Undecided 0.05 0.09 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.05
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Table 2: Q3/Q11 Below are the candidates that were (will be) listed on the California Republican primary election ballot for president. For whom did
you vote? If you were voting today for whom would you vote? (Likely Republican Voters)

Gender Age Race Nativity Union member in HH
Total male female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/ try
nant nant/ Na-
(Latino) bilin- tive
gual Amer
(Latino)
unweighted n 1335.00 782.00 553.00 65.00 123.00 180.00 435.00 532.00 308.00 224.00 927.00 237.00 40.00 193.00 23.00 70.00 25.00 1149.00 179.00 244.00 1080.00
weighted n 1053.00 584.00 470.00 27.00 91.00 155.00 314.00 467.00 282.00 185.00 725.00 196.00 10.00 179.00 16.00 85.00 15.00 921.00 125.00 167.00 877.00
Chris Christie 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
Ron DeSantis 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03
Nikki Haley 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.03 0.07 0.12 0.14 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.08 0.01 0.09 0.05 0.20 0.04 0.15 0.18 0.12 0.16
Vivek 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Ramaswamy
Donald J. Trump 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.84 0.79 0.76 0.78 0.71 0.71 0.70 0.75 0.78 0.90 0.77 0.92 0.66 0.82 0.75 0.74 0.79 0.74
Asa Hutchinson 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ryan L. Binkley 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
David 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stuckenberg
Rachel Swift 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Undecided 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.01 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.09 0.14 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05

Table 3: Q3/Q11 Below are the candidates that were (will be) listed on the California Republican primary election ballot for president. For whom did
you vote? If you were voting today for whom would you vote? (Likely Republican Voters)

Education Household Income Tenure Political ideology
Total Not Less HS Some  College BA Post- Less $20,000-%$40,000-$60,000-$100,000$200,0000wn Rent Other StronglySomewhafoderat8omewh&trongly

col- than Grad col- grad grad than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $200,000 or con- con- lib- lib-

lege HS lege (net) $20,000 more ser- ser- eral eral

grad / va- va-

(net) trade tive tive

sch

unweighted n 1335.00 622.00 12.00 112.00 498.00 710.00 394.00 316.00 44.00 89.00 119.00 264.00 460.00 291.00 993.00 271.00 71.00 468.00 518.00 317.00 24.00 6.00
weighted n 1053.00 672.00 13.00 109.00 550.00 378.00 249.00 129.00 37.00 86.00 101.00 246.00 362.00 180.00 768.00 232.00 53.00 400.00 430.00 208.00 13.00 3.00
Chris Christie 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.07 0.00
Ron DeSantis 0.03 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.12 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.00
Nikki Haley 0.15 0.10 0.01 0.07 0.10 0.25 0.24 0.27 0.03 0.07 0.12 0.11 0.15 0.27 0.18 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.13 0.32 0.50 0.66
Vivek 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00
Ramaswamy
Donald J. Trump 0.75 0.80 0.90 0.86 0.79 0.66 0.67 0.63 0.84 0.79 0.79 0.77 0.77 0.62 0.72 0.85 0.74 0.88 0.74 0.54 0.31 0.00
Asa Hutchinson 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00
Ryan L. Binkley 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
David 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stuckenberg
Rachel Swift 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Undecided 0.05 0.05 0.10 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.07 0.02 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.02 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.34




Late February 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 4: Q3/Q11 Below are the candidates that were (will be) listed on the California Republican primary election ballot for president. For whom did
you vote? If you were voting today for whom would you vote? (Likely Republican Voters)

Voting in Nov 2020 election Vote (C‘Jl\z‘oli:iéc;rndP)res 24 Vote C}tc;l_ccealjlc;r) Pres 24 Biden Favorability
Total Non- Voters Biden Trump Biden Trump Kennedy West Stein Biden Trump Undecided Favorable Unfavorable No
voters (net) voters voters (net) (net) opinion
unweighted n 1335.00 58.00 1277.00 165.00 1028.00 117.00 986.00 102.00 2 3.00 148.00 1089.00 95.00 120.00 1185.00 20.00
weighted n 1053.00 43.00 1011.00 83.00 914.00 64.00 844.00 70.00 0 1.00 87.00 922.00 43.00 74.00 950.00 22.00
Chris Christie 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.08 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.03 0 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00
Ron DeSantis 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.05 0 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.00
Nikki Haley 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.65 0.10 0.83 0.05 0.33 1 0.28 0.73 0.07 0.59 0.69 0.11 0.01
Vivek 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.06 0 0.62 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.00
Ramaswamy
Donald J. Trump 0.75 0.62 0.75 0.12 0.82 0.00 0.90 0.35 0 0.00 0.00 0.85 0.05 0.03 0.80 0.84
Asa Hutchinson 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Ryan L. Binkley 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
David 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Stuckenberg
Rachel Swift 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Undecided 0.05 0.20 0.05 0.12 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.17 0 0.11 0.13 0.04 0.26 0.14 0.04 0.16




Late February 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 5: Q18a Looking ahead to the November 2024 general election for President. If the election for president were held today and the following
candidates were listed on the ballot, for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Party registration Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  DemocratProgressi@ther RepublicaNPP Likely  Voted Not Not

An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento  Joaquin Bay Coast/ (to- Dem Dem / voter voted likely

geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- tal) Other (net) voter

County (to- North ley ras

tal) Val-
ley

unweighted n 6536.00 1428.00 814.00 494.00 709.00 413.00 929.00 507.00 422.00 1585.00 164.00 3371.00 1364.00 2000.00 1744.00 1421.00 4350.00 1174.00 3176.00 2186.00
weighted n 6536.00 1673.00 575.00 537.00 757.00 399.00 1149.00 534.00 616.00 1309.00 137.00 3062.00 965.00 2095.00 1560.00 1914.00 3304.00 673.00 2630.00 3232.00
Joseph R. Biden 0.40 0.41 0.41 0.36 0.32 0.44 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.54 0.35 0.65 0.77 0.59 0.05 0.30 0.49 0.57 0.47 0.31
Jr., Democrat
Donald J. Trump, 0.28 0.24 0.30 0.34 0.36 0.26 0.34 0.30 0.38 0.18 0.38 0.05 0.00 0.07 0.79 0.23 0.33 0.27 0.34 0.23
Republican
Robert F. 0.11 0.12 0.07 0.12 0.09 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.02 0.13 0.07 0.16 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.14
Kennedy Jr.,
independent
Cornel West, 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04
Peace and
Freedom
Jill Stein, Green 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03
Part;
Undg,cidcd 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.14 0.08 0.15 0.10 0.18 0.08 0.23 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.24
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 6: Q18a Looking ahead to the November 2024 general election for President. If the election for president were held today and the following
candidates were listed on the ballot, for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender Age Race Nativity Union member in HH
Total male female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/ try
nant nant/ Na-
(Latino) bilin- tive
gual Amer
(Latino)
unweighted n 6536.00 3126.00 3409.00 1208.00 1171.00 980.00 1604.00 1573.00 984.00 589.00 3688.00 1540.00 429.00 1102.00 383.00 565.00 112.00 5455.00 1067.00 1375.00 5132.00
weighted n 6536.00 3144.00 3391.00 1180.00 1186.00 1010.00 1522.00 1637.00 1114.00 524.00 3144.00 1793.00 359.00 1420.00 395.00 1000.00 109.00 5280.00 1240.00 1220.00 5286.00
Joseph R. Biden 0.40 0.38 0.42 0.32 0.33 0.39 0.41 0.51 0.52 0.48 0.46 0.33 0.39 0.31 0.41 0.38 0.20 0.40 0.41 0.46 0.39

Jr., Democrat

Donald J. Trump, 0.28 0.34 0.22 0.19 0.23 0.29 0.34 0.31 0.28 0.38 0.31 0.28

0.23 0.29 0.16 0.20 0.41 0.28 0.25 0.27 0.28
Republican

Robert F. 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.09 0.09 0.14 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.11
Kennedy Jr.,

independent

Cornel West, 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.03
Peace and

Freedom

Jill Stein, Green 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02
Party

Undecided 0.16 0.13 0.19 0.28 0.21 0.16 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.05 0.10 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.25 0.27 0.13 0.15 0.19 0.11 0.17
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 7: Q18a Looking ahead to the November 2024 general election for President. If the election for president were held today and the following
candidates were listed on the ballot, for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household Income Tenure Political ideology
Total Not Less HS Some  College BA Post- Less $20,000-$40,000-$60,000-$100,000$200,0000wn Rent Other StronglySomewhafoderat8omewhStrongly
col- than Grad col- grad grad than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $200,000 or con- con- lib- lib-
lege HS lege (net) $20,000 more ser- ser- eral eral
grad / va- va-
(net) trade tive tive
sch
unweighted n 6536.00 2368.00 122.00 517.00 1729.00 4154.00 2166.00 1988.00 517.00 586.00 699.00 1227.00 1956.00 1383.00 3549.00 2463.00 524.00 688.00 1034.00 1778.00 1410.00 1607.00
weighted n 6536.00 3525.00 187.00 872.00 2466.00 3000.00 1891.00 1109.00 745.00 713.00 824.00 1260.00 1774.00 1088.00 3293.00 2623.00 620.00 767.00 1123.00 2084.00 1337.00 1212.00
Joseph R. Biden 0.40 0.32 0.32 0.30 0.32 0.50 0.47 0.55 0.31 0.37 0.35 0.41 0.41 0.50 0.42 0.39 0.36 0.05 0.12 0.34 0.68 0.70

Jr., Democrat
Donald J. Trump, 0.28 0.34 0.32 0.31 0.36 0.20 0.22 0.16 0.17 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.31 0.25 0.33 0.22 0.22 0.86 0.63 0.20 0.02 0.01
Republican

Robert F. 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.11 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.13 0.08 0.04 0.13 0.18 0.09 0.02
Kennedy Jr.,

independent

Cornel West, 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.08
Peace and

Freedom

Jill Stein, Green 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.06
Party

Undecided 0.16 0.18 0.20 0.25 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.28 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.18 0.27 0.04 0.12 0.24 0.15 0.12
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 8: Q18a Looking ahead to the November 2024 general election for President. If the election for president were held today and the following
candidates were listed on the ballot, for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Voting in Nov 2020 election Vote (cl\i[lzi:ic_éc:ng)rcs 24 Vote Ch(c;l_cccjalj]cg) Pres 24 Biden Favorability
Total Non- Voters Biden Trump Biden Trump Kennedy West Stein Biden Trump Undecided Favorable Unfavorable No
voters (net) voters voters (net) (net) opinion

unweighted n 6536.00 1064.00 5472.00 3602.00 1461.00 3109 1595 555 237 168 3769.00 1941.00 813.00 3258.00 2999.00 234.00
weighted n 6536.00 1693.00 4843.00 3063.00 1658.00 2628 1807 696 210 152 3398.00 2206.00 925.00 2998.00 3174.00 328.00
Joseph R. Biden 0.40 0.33 0.43 0.67 0.01 1 0 0 0 0 0.77 0.00 0.01 0.80 0.06 0.10
Jr., Democrat
Donald J. Trump, 0.28 0.21 0.30 0.03 0.82 0 1 0 0 0 0.00 0.81 0.00 0.01 0.53 0.17
Republican
Robert F. 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.09 0 0 1 0 0 0.07 0.11 0.23 0.08 0.14 0.08
Kennedy Jr.,
independent
Cornel West, 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.00 0 0 0 1 0 0.03 0.01 0.09 0.02 0.05 0.01
Peace and
Freedom
Jill Stein, Green 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.00 0 0 0 0 1 0.03 0.00 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.01
Party
Undecided 0.16 0.26 0.12 0.14 0.08 0 0 0 0 0 0.10 0.06 0.62 0.08 0.19 0.63
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 9: Q18b Who would be your second choice? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Party registration Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  DemocratProgressi@ther RepublicaNPP Likely  Voted Not Not

An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento  Joaquin Bay Coast/ (to- Dem Dem / voter voted likely

geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- tal) Other (net) voter

County (to- North ley ras

tal) Val-
ley

unweighted n 6536.00 1428.00 814.00 494.00 709.00 413.00 929.00 507.00 422.00 1585.00 164.00 3371.00 1364.00 2000.00 1744.00 1421.00 4350.00 1174.00 3176.00 2186.00
weighted n 6536.00 1673.00 575.00 537.00 757.00 399.00 1149.00 534.00 616.00 1309.00 137.00 3062.00 965.00 2095.00 1560.00 1914.00 3304.00 673.00 2630.00 3232.00
Joseph R. Biden 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.01 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.07
Jr., Democrat
Donald J. Trump, 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.04
Republican
Robert F. 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.27 0.26 0.21 0.24 0.23 0.25 0.21 0.26 0.13 0.07 0.16 0.50 0.19 0.26 0.22 0.27 0.21
Kennedy Jr.,
independent
Cornel West, 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.13 0.08 0.02 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.08
Peace and
Freedom
Jill Stein, Green 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.14 0.17 0.15 0.25 0.10 0.01 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.10
Part;

Undg,cided 0.34 0.32 0.37 0.34 0.33 0.37 0.33 0.32 0.33 0.37 0.35 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.33 0.27 0.41 0.51 0.39 0.27
Refused 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.14 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.14 0.09 0.16 0.10 0.18 0.09 0.24 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.25
Table 10: Q18b Who would be your second choice? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender Age Race Nativity Union member in HH
Total male female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ ‘White Latino Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/ try
nant nant/ Na-
(Latino) bilin- tive
gual Amer
(Latino)
unweighted n 6536.00 3126.00 3409.00 1208.00 1171.00 980.00 1604.00 1573.00 984.00 589.00 3688.00 1540.00 429.00 1102.00 383.00 565.00 112.00 5455.00 1067.00 1375.00 5132.00
weighted n 6536.00 3144.00 3391.00 1180.00 1186.00 1010.00 1522.00 1637.00 1114.00 524.00 3144.00 1793.00 359.00 1420.00 395.00 1000.00 109.00 5280.00 1240.00 1220.00 5286.00
Joseph R. Biden 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05
Jr., Democrat
Donald J. Trump, 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.00 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
Republican
Robert F. 0.24 0.28 0.20 0.19 0.22 0.24 0.28 0.24 0.23 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.28 0.26 0.16 0.16 0.35 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.23
Kennedy Jr.,
independent
Cornel West, 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.16 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.07
Peace and
Freedom
Jill Stein, Green 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.13 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.10
Part;
Undg,cidcd 0.34 0.35 0.33 0.23 0.23 0.31 0.39 0.48 0.45 0.53 0.38 0.29 0.29 0.28 0.30 0.34 0.30 0.34 0.33 0.34 0.34
Refused 0.16 0.13 0.19 0.28 0.21 0.17 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.06 0.10 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.25 0.27 0.13 0.16 0.19 0.12 0.17




Late February 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 11: Q18b Who would be your second choice? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household Income Tenure Political ideology
Total Not Less HS Some  College BA Post- Less $20,000-$40,000-$60,000-$100,0008200,0000wn Rent Other StronglySomewhafoderatSomewh&trongly
col- than Grad col- grad grad than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $200,000 or con- con- lib- lib-
lege HS lege (net) $20,000 more ser- ser- eral eral
grad / va- va-
(net) trade tive tive
sch
unweighted n 6536.00 2368.00 122.00 517.00 1729.00 4154.00 2166.00 1988.00 517.00 586.00 699.00 1227.00 1956.00 1383.00 3549.00 2463.00 524.00 688.00 1034.00 1778.00 1410.00 1607.00
weighted n 6536.00 3525.00 187.00 872.00 2466.00 3000.00 1891.00 1109.00 745.00 713.00 824.00 1260.00 1774.00 1088.00 3293.00 2623.00 620.00 767.00 1123.00 2084.00 1337.00 1212.00
Joseph R. Biden 0.05 0.05 0.10 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.07

Jr., Democrat
Donald J. Trump, 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.05 0.01 0.00
Republican

Robert F. 0.24 0.26 0.15 0.24 0.28 0.20 0.22 0.16 0.15 0.25 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.22 0.27 0.21 0.17 0.48 0.46 0.20 0.11 0.08
Kennedy Jr.,
independent
Cornel West, 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.09 0.09 0.13
Peace and
Freedom
Jill Stein, Green 0.10 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.13 0.08 0.12 0.12 0.01 0.02 0.07 0.14 0.25
Party
Undecided 0.34 0.32 0.39 0.30 0.32 0.37 0.36 0.39 0.29 0.29 0.33 0.33 0.37 0.39 0.39 0.29 0.30 0.40 0.28 0.30 0.43 0.34
Refused 0.16 0.18 0.20 0.25 0.16 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.28 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.18 0.28 0.06 0.13 0.25 0.16 0.13
Table 12: Q18b Who would be your second choice? (Statewide Registered Voters)
hoice for P 24 hoice For P 24
Voting in Nov 2020 election Vote (CME;:IG C(;rn d)res Vote C (‘;lféan‘g) res Biden Favorability
Total Non- Voters Biden Trump Biden Trump Kennedy West Stein Biden Trump Undecided Favorable Unfavorable No
voters (net) voters voters (net) (net) opinion

unweighted n 6536.00 1064.00 5472.00 3602.00 1461.00 3109.00 1595.00 555.00 237.00 168.00 3769.00 1941.00 813.00 3258.00 2999.00 234.00
weighted n 6536.00 1693.00 4843.00 3063.00 1658.00 2628.00 1807.00 696.00 210.00 152.00 3398.00 2206.00 925.00 2998.00 3174.00 328.00
Joseph R. Biden 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.26 0.22 0.35 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.07 0.03 0.02
Jr., Democrat
Donald J. Trump, 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.09 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.02
Republican
Robert F. 0.24 0.17 0.26 0.13 0.50 0.16 0.59 0.00 0.14 0.21 0.13 0.48 0.02 0.13 0.34 0.14
Kennedy Jr.,
independent
Cornel West, 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.02 0.13 0.02 0.15 0.00 0.24 0.11 0.03 0.09 0.11 0.06 0.04
Peace and
Freedom
Jill Stein, Green 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.15 0.01 0.19 0.00 0.09 0.42 0.00 0.17 0.01 0.08 0.16 0.05 0.01
Party
Undecided 0.34 0.27 0.36 0.40 0.32 0.52 0.36 0.23 0.17 0.18 0.41 0.31 0.17 0.43 0.27 0.14
Refused 0.16 0.26 0.13 0.14 0.09 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.07 0.62 0.08 0.19 0.63
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Table 13: Q19 What if the choices in the November 2024 presidential election were only between President Joe Biden and former President Donald
Trump? If the election were held today for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Party registration Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North DemocratProgressi@ther RepublicaNPP Likely  Voted Not Not
An- Diego County  Em- Coast Val- mento  Joaquin Bay Coast/ (to- Dem Dem / voter voted likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- tal) Other (net) voter
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 6536.00 1428.00 814.00 494.00 709.00 413.00 929.00 507.00 422.00 1585.00 164.00 3371.00 1364.00 2000.00 1744.00 1421.00 4350.00 1174.00 3176.00 2186.00
weighted n 6536.00 1673.00 575.00 537.00 757.00 399.00 1149.00 534.00 616.00 1309.00 137.00 3062.00 965.00 2095.00 1560.00 1914.00 3304.00 673.00 2630.00 3232.00
Joseph R. Biden 0.52 0.54 0.52 0.45 0.43 0.54 0.43 0.46 0.41 0.65 0.48 0.79 0.91 0.73 0.08 0.45 0.56 0.64 0.54 0.48
Jr,, Democrat
Donald J. Trump, 0.34 0.28 0.35 0.40 0.43 0.33 0.43 0.41 0.46 0.23 0.43 0.09 0.01 0.13 0.87 0.30 0.37 0.30 0.39 0.30
Republican
Undecided 0.14 0.17 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.14 0.06 0.24 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.22

Table 14: Q19 What if the choices in the November 2024 presidential election were only between President Joe Biden and former President Donald
Trump? If the election were held today for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender Age Race Nativity Union member in HH
Total male female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/ try
nant nant/ Na-
(Latino) bilin- tive
gual Amer
(Latino)
unweighted n 6536.00 3126.00 3409.00 1208.00 1171.00 980.00 1604.0 1573.00 984.00 589.00 3688.00 1540.00 429.00 1102.00 383.00 565.00 112.00 5455.00 1067.00 1375.00 5132.00
weighted n 6536.00 3144.00 3391.00 1180.00 1186.00 1010.00 1522.0 1637.00 1114.00 524.00 3144.00 1793.00 359.00 1420.00 395.00 1000.00 109.00 5280.00 1240.00 1220.00 5286.00
Joseph R. Biden 0.52 0.47 0.57 0.50 0.51 0.50 0.5 0.57 0.59 0.54 0.55 0.48 0.50 0.47 0.58 0.52 0.33 0.52 0.52 0.59 0.50
Jr,, Democrat
Donald J. Trump, 0.34 0.41 0.27 0.25 0.32 0.35 0.4 0.35 0.31 0.42 0.36 0.35 0.31 0.36 0.23 0.26 0.47 0.35 0.31 0.31 0.34
Republican
Undecided 0.14 0.12 0.16 0.24 0.18 0.14 0.1 0.08 0.10 0.05 0.09 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.19 0.22 0.20 0.13 0.18 0.10 0.15
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Table 15: Q19 What if the choices in the November 2024 presidential election were only between President Joe Biden

Trump? If the election were held today for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

and former President Donald

Education Household Income Tenure Political ideology
Total Not Less HS Some  College BA Post- Less $20,000-$40,000-$60,000-$100,000$200,0000wn Rent Other StronglySomewhafoderat8omewhStrongly

col- than Grad col- grad grad than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $200,000 or con- con- lib- lib-

lege HS lege (net) $20,000 more ser- ser- eral eral

grad / va- va-

(net) trade tive tive

sch

unweighted n 6536.00 2368.00 122.00 517.00 1729.00 4154.00 2166.00 1988.00 517.00 586.00 699.00 1227.00 1956.00 1383.00 3549.00 2463.00 524.00 688.00 1034.00 1778.00 1410.00 1607.00
weighted n 6536.00 3525.00 187.00 872.00 2466.00 3000.00 1891.00 1109.00 745.00 713.00 824.00 1260.00 1774.00 1088.00 3293.00 2623.00 620.00 767.00 1123.00 2084.00 1337.00 1212.00
Joseph R. Biden 0.52 0.44 0.48 0.45 0.43 0.61 0.58 0.67 0.48 0.49 0.52 0.51 0.52 0.59 0.50 0.55 0.50 0.06 0.17 0.47 0.83 0.88
Jr,, Democrat
Donald J. Trump, 0.34 0.41 0.28 0.38 0.44 0.25 0.28 0.20 0.25 0.35 0.33 0.35 0.37 0.32 0.39 0.28 0.29 0.91 0.73 0.29 0.05 0.02
Republican
Undecided 0.14 0.15 0.23 0.17 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.27 0.16 0.15 0.13 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.17 0.21 0.03 0.10 0.24 0.12 0.11

Table 16: Q19 What if the choices in the November 2024 presidential election were only between President Joe Biden and former President Donald
Trump? If the election were held today for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Voting in Nov 2020 election

Vote Choice for Pres 24

Vote Choice For Pres 24

(Multi-Cand) (2-Cand) Biden Favorability

Total Non- Voters Biden Trump Biden Trump Kennedy West Stein Biden Trump Undecided Favorable Unfavorable No
voters (net) voters voters (net) (net) opinion

unweighted n 6536.00 1064.00 5472.00 3602.00 1461.00 3109.00 1595.00 555.00 237.00 168.00 3769 1941 813 3258.00 2999.00 234.00

weighted n 6536.00 1693.00 4843.00 3063.00 1658.00 2628.00 1807.00 696.00 210.00 152.00 3398 2206 925 2998.00 3174.00 328.00

Joseph R. Biden 0.52 0.49 0.53 0.82 0.02 0.99 0.01 0.35 0.49 0.67 1 0 0 0.95 0.16 0.16

Jr,, Democrat

Donald J. Trump, 0.34 0.28 0.36 0.05 0.93 0.00 0.99 0.35 0.13 0.02 0 1 0 0.02 0.65 0.21

Republican

Undecided 0.14 0.23 0.11 0.13 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.38 0.31 0 0 1 0.03 0.20 0.63
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Table 17: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (1) Donald Trump (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Party registration Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  DemocratProgressi@ther RepublicaNPP Likely  Voted Not Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento  Joaquin Bay Coast/ (to- Dem Dem / voter voted likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- tal) Other (net) voter
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 6536.00 1428.00 814.00 494.00 709.00 413.00 929.00 507.00 422.00 1585.00 164.00 3371.00 1364.00 2000.00 1744.00 1421.00 4350.00 1174.00 3176.00 2186.00
weighted n 6536.00 1673.00 575.00 537.00 757.00 399.00 1149.00 534.00 616.00 1309.00 137.00 3062.00 965.00 2095.00 1560.00 1914.00 3304.00 673.00 2630.00 3232.00
Favorable (net) 0.31 0.26 0.34 0.35 0.40 0.35 0.40 0.36 0.43 0.21 0.41 0.07 0.00 0.11 0.83 0.28 0.36 0.29 0.38 0.27
Strongly 0.23 0.18 0.25 0.29 0.29 0.24 0.30 0.26 0.34 0.15 0.33 0.04 0.00 0.06 0.67 0.18 0.29 0.23 0.30 0.17
favsoorrizlvihat 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.03 0.00 0.05 0.17 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.09
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.63 0.67 0.61 0.59 0.54 0.58 0.55 0.61 0.49 0.75 0.59 0.86 0.99 0.80 0.15 0.66 0.62 0.70 0.60 0.64
Somewhat 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.08
unfavorable
Strongly 0.57 0.61 0.56 0.53 0.46 0.55 0.49 0.55 0.44 0.70 0.57 0.82 0.98 0.75 0.11 0.56 0.59 0.67 0.57 0.56
unfavorable
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.08 0.04 0.00 0.07 0.01 0.09 0.01 0.07 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.09

Table 18: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (1) Donald Trump (Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender

Age Race Nativity Union member in HH
Total male female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ ‘White Latino Spanish English Black  Asian/ Amer USs Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/ try
nant nant/ Na-
(Latino) bilin- tive
gual Amer
(Latino)
unweighted n 6536.00 3126.00 3409.00 1208.00 1171.00 980.00 1604.00 1573.00 984.00 589.00 3688.00 1540.00 429.00 1102.00 383.00 565.00 112.00 5455.00 1067.00 1375.00 5132.00
weighted n 6536.00 3144.00 3391.00 1180.00 1186.00 1010.00 1522.00 1637.00 1114.00 524.00 3144.00 1793.00 359.00 1420.00 395.00 1000.00 109.00 5280.00 1240.00 1220.00 5286.00
Favorable (net) 0.31 0.38 0.26 0.23 0.30 0.32 0.38 0.32 0.29 0.40 0.34 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.20 0.22 0.42 0.32 0.29 0.28 0.32
Strongly 0.23 0.28 0.18 0.14 0.19 0.23 0.30 0.26 0.23 0.32 0.26 0.24 0.22 0.24 0.14 0.15 0.29 0.24 0.21 0.22 0.23
fdvoorribelv?'hat 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.13 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.09
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.63 0.58 0.68 0.70 0.65 0.60 0.57 0.64 0.67 0.58 0.64 0.59 0.45 0.62 0.67 0.67 0.57 0.64 0.60 0.68 0.62
Somewhat 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.12 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.06
unfavorable
Strongly 0.57 0.51 0.63 0.63 0.56 0.55 0.53 0.61 0.64 0.54 0.61 0.50 0.37 0.54 0.59 0.61 0.46 0.58 0.53 0.63 0.56
unfavorable
No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.08 0.22 0.05 0.13 0.11 0.00 0.04 0.11 0.03 0.06
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Table 19: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (1) Donald Trump (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household Income Tenure Political ideology
Total Not Less HS Some  College BA Post- Less $20,000-$40,000-$60,000-$100,000$200,0000wn Rent Other StronglySomewhafoderat8omewh&trongly
col- than Grad col- grad grad than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $200,000 or con- con- lib- lib-
lege HS lege (net) $20,000 more ser- ser- eral eral
grad / va- va-
(net) trade tive tive
sch
unweighted n 6536.00 2368.00 122.00 517.00 1729.00 4154.00 2166.00 1988.00 517.00 586.00 699.00 1227.00 1956.00 1383.00 3549.00 2463.00 524.00 688.00 1034.00 1778.00 1410.00 1607.00
weighted n 6536.00 3525.00 187.00 872.00 2466.00 3000.00 1891.00 1109.00 745.00 713.00 824.00 1260.00 1774.00 1088.00 3293.00 2623.00 620.00 767.00 1123.00 2084.00 1337.00 1212.00
Favorable (net) 0.31 0.39 0.27 0.35 0.41 0.23 0.25 0.19 0.22 0.36 0.32 0.32 0.35 0.27 0.36 0.27 0.27 0.88 0.68 0.27 0.03 0.01
Strongly 0.23 0.30 0.26 0.26 0.31 0.15 0.17 0.12 0.17 0.24 0.23 0.25 0.26 0.19 0.27 0.19 0.18 0.80 0.48 0.17 0.01 0.00
favorable
Somewhat 0.08 0.09 0.01 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.21 0.10 0.02 0.00
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.63 0.55 0.42 0.60 0.54 0.73 0.69 0.79 0.63 0.59 0.62 0.64 0.61 0.71 0.60 0.66 0.65 0.09 0.27 0.63 0.93 0.98

Somewhat 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.02 0.09 0.09 0.04 0.01
unfavorable

Strongly 0.57 0.49 0.37 0.56 0.48 0.67 0.63 0.74 0.54 0.53 0.56 0.58 0.57 0.65 0.55 0.60 0.58 0.07 0.18 0.54 0.89 0.97
unfavorable
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.31 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.15 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.09 0.03 0.05 0.10 0.04 0.02

Table 20: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (1) Donald Trump (Statewide Registered Voters)

Voting in Nov 2020 election Vote (Cl\tl‘z;:ie—é(:ndp)res 24 Vote Ch(o;»cceaFn(;r) Pres 24 Biden Favorability
Total Non- Voters Biden Trump Biden Trump Kennedy West Stein Biden Trump Undecided Favorable Unfavorable No
voters (net) voters voters (net) (net) opinion
unweighted n 6536.00 1064.00 5472.00 3602.00 1461.00 3109.00 1595.00 555.00 237.00 168.00 3769.00 1941.00 813.00 3258.00 2999.00 234.00
weighted n 6536.00 1693.00 4843.00 3063.00 1658.00 2628.00 1807.00 696.00 210.00 152.00 3398.00 2206.00 925.00 2998.00 3174.00 328.00
Favorable (net) 0.31 0.26 0.33 0.05 0.88 0.01 0.95 0.23 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.88 0.08 0.03 0.59 0.17
Strongly 0.23 0.17 0.25 0.02 0.70 0.00 0.79 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.00 0.68 0.01 0.01 0.45 0.12
favorable
Somewhat 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.03 0.18 0.01 0.16 0.17 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.21 0.07 0.02 0.14 0.05
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.63 0.65 0.63 0.91 0.10 0.96 0.04 0.70 0.90 0.95 0.96 0.10 0.70 0.94 0.39 0.18
Somewhat 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.18 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.13 0.04 0.08 0.03
unfavorable
Strongly 0.57 0.57 0.58 0.86 0.05 0.94 0.01 0.52 0.80 0.92 0.93 0.03 0.57 0.91 0.31 0.15
unfavorable
No opinion 0.05 0.10 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.07 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.22 0.02 0.01 0.66
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Table 21: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (1) Joe Biden (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Party registration Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  DemocratProgressi@ther RepublicaNPP Likely  Voted Not Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento  Joaquin Bay Coast/ (to- Dem Dem / voter voted likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- tal) Other (net) voter
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 6536.00 1428.00 814.00 494.00 709.00 413.00 929.00 507.00 422.00 1585.00 164.00 3371.00 1364.00 2000.00 1744.00 1421.00 4350.00 1174.00 3176.00 2186.00
weighted n 6536.00 1673.00 575.00 537.00 757.00 399.00 1149.00 534.00 616.00 1309.00 137.00 3062.00 965.00 2095.00 1560.00 1914.00 3304.00 673.00 2630.00 3232.00
Favorable (net) 0.46 0.50 0.44 0.38 0.38 0.51 0.35 0.36 0.34 0.57 0.45 0.69 0.75 0.66 0.07 0.41 0.52 0.60 0.50 0.40
Strongly 0.24 0.26 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.29 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.29 0.17 0.40 0.44 0.38 0.03 0.15 0.32 0.42 0.30 0.16
favorable
Somewhat 0.22 0.24 0.22 0.16 0.17 0.22 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.31 0.28 0.03 0.25 0.20 0.18 0.20 0.24
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.49 0.44 0.51 0.56 0.55 0.43 0.59 0.61 0.57 0.39 0.55 0.26 0.23 0.27 0.90 0.52 0.46 0.39 0.48 0.51
Somewhat 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.15 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.08 0.12 0.08 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.05 0.16 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.16
unfavorable
Strongly 0.37 0.32 0.40 0.42 0.44 0.32 0.49 0.48 0.49 0.26 0.47 0.13 0.09 0.15 0.85 0.36 0.39 0.32 0.41 0.35
unfavorable
No opinion 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.09 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.07 0.03 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.09

Table 22: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (1) Joe Biden (Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender Age Race Nativity Union member in HH
Total male female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/ try
nant nant/ Na-
(Latino) bilin- tive
gual Amer
(Latino)
unweighted n 6536.00 3126.00 3409.00 1208.00 1171.00 980.00 1604.00 1573.00 984.00 589.00 3688.00 1540.00 429.00 1102.00 383.00 565.00 112.00 5455.00 1067.00 1375.00 5132.00
weighted n 6536.00 3144.00 3391.00 1180.00 1186.00 1010.00 1522.00 1637.00 1114.00 524.00 3144.00 1793.00 359.00 1420.00 395.00 1000.00 109.00 5280.00 1240.00 1220.00 5286.00
Favorable (net) 0.46 0.42 0.50 0.35 0.41 0.46 0.47 0.56 0.58 0.51 0.48 0.43 0.52 0.40 0.57 0.44 0.33 0.46 0.46 0.50 0.45
Strongly 0.24 0.22 0.26 0.09 0.17 0.21 0.27 0.39 0.39 0.38 0.26 0.21 0.32 0.18 0.35 0.22 0.14 0.23 0.28 0.26 0.24
favorable
Somewhat 0.22 0.20 0.24 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.20 0.17 0.18 0.13 0.22 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.19 0.23 0.19 0.24 0.21
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.49 0.53 0.44 0.57 0.51 0.46 0.49 0.42 0.40 0.47 0.51 0.49 0.28 0.54 0.34 0.45 0.66 0.50 0.43 0.47 0.49

Somewhat 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.23 0.17 0.10 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.08 0.16 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.12
unfavorable

Strongly 0.37 0.42 0.32 0.33 0.34 0.36 0.42 0.38 0.35 0.43 0.41 0.36 0.18 0.40 0.26 0.29 0.55 0.39 0.30 0.36 0.37
unfavorable
No opinion 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.09 0.20 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.00 0.04 0.10 0.03 0.06
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Table 23: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (1) Joe Biden (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household Income Tenure Political ideology
Total Not Less HS Some  College BA Post- Less $20,000-$40,000-$60,000-$100,000$200,0000wn Rent Other StronglySomewhafoderat8omewh&trongly
col- than Grad col- grad grad than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $200,000 or con- con- lib- lib-
lege HS lege (net) $20,000 more ser- ser- eral eral
grad / va- va-
(net) trade tive tive
sch
unweighted n 6536.00 2368.00 122.00 517.00 1729.00 4154.00 2166.00 1988.00 517.00 586.00 699.00 1227.00 1956.00 1383.00 3549.00 2463.00 524.00 688.00 1034.00 1778.00 1410.00 1607.00
weighted n 6536.00 3525.00 187.00 872.00 2466.00 3000.00 1891.00 1109.00 745.00 713.00 824.00 1260.00 1774.00 1088.00 3293.00 2623.00 620.00 767.00 1123.00 2084.00 1337.00 1212.00
Favorable (net) 0.46 0.39 0.45 0.39 0.39 0.54 0.51 0.59 0.39 0.43 0.48 0.45 0.45 0.52 0.46 0.48 0.39 0.08 0.18 0.43 0.74 0.70
Strongly 0.24 0.22 0.31 0.21 0.21 0.27 0.25 0.30 0.17 0.25 0.27 0.26 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.24 0.15 0.06 0.10 0.20 0.39 0.39
favorable
Somewhat 0.22 0.17 0.14 0.18 0.17 0.27 0.26 0.29 0.21 0.18 0.22 0.19 0.23 0.27 0.20 0.24 0.24 0.01 0.08 0.22 0.36 0.31
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.49 0.54 0.29 0.54 0.56 0.42 0.45 0.38 0.46 0.50 0.46 0.51 0.51 0.46 0.51 0.45 0.51 0.89 0.77 0.47 0.22 0.28

Somewhat 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.13 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.18 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.08 0.14 0.18 0.01 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.17
unfavorable

Strongly 0.37 0.44 0.22 0.41 0.46 0.29 0.31 0.26 0.28 0.38 0.35 0.41 0.40 0.34 0.43 0.31 0.33 0.88 0.67 0.35 0.10 0.11
unfavorable
No opinion 0.06 0.07 0.26 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.16 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.10 0.03 0.05 0.10 0.04 0.02

Table 24: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (1) Joe Biden (Statewide Registered Voters)

Voting in Nov 2020 election Vote (Cl\tl‘z;:ie—é(:ndp)res 24 Vote Ch(o;»cceaFn(;r) Pres 24 Biden Favorability
Total Non- Voters Biden Trump Biden Trump Kennedy West Stein Biden Trump Undecided Favorable Unfavorable No
voters (net) voters voters (net) (net) opinion
unweighted n 6536.00 1064.00 5472.00 3602.00 1461.00 3109.00 1595.00 555.00 237.00 168.00 3769.00 1941.00 813.00 3258.00 2999.00 234
weighted n 6536.00 1693.00 4843.00 3063.00 1658.00 2628.00 1807.00 696.00 210.00 152.00 3398.00 2206.00 925.00 2998.00 3174.00 328
Favorable (net) 0.46 0.41 0.48 0.73 0.03 0.91 0.02 0.32 0.25 0.34 0.83 0.03 0.09 1.00 0.00 0
Strongly 0.24 0.18 0.26 0.40 0.02 0.55 0.01 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.45 0.01 0.02 0.52 0.00 0
favorable
Somewhat 0.22 0.23 0.21 0.33 0.02 0.36 0.01 0.25 0.18 0.30 0.38 0.02 0.08 0.48 0.00 0
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.49 0.49 0.48 0.24 0.93 0.08 0.94 0.63 0.74 0.63 0.15 0.93 0.68 0.00 1.00 0
Somewhat 0.12 0.16 0.10 0.13 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.22 0.28 0.33 0.12 0.07 0.22 0.00 0.24 0
unfavorable
Strongly 0.37 0.33 0.38 0.11 0.88 0.01 0.89 0.42 0.46 0.30 0.03 0.86 0.46 0.00 0.76 0
unfavorable
No opinion 0.06 0.10 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.23 0.00 0.00 1
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Table 25: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (3) Robert F. Kennedy Jr. (Statewide Registered

Voters)
Region Party registration Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  DemocratProgressi@ther RepublicaNPP Likely  Voted Not Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento  Joaquin Bay Coast/ (to- Dem Dem / voter voted likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- tal) Other (net) voter
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 6536.00 1428.00 814.00 494.00 709.00 413.00 929.00 507.00 422.00 1585.00 164.00 3371.00 1364.00 2000.00 1744.00 1421.00 4350.00 1174.00 3176.00 2186.00
weighted n 6536.00 1673.00 575.00 537.00 757.00 399.00 1149.00 534.00 616.00 1309.00 137.00 3062.00 965.00 2095.00 1560.00 1914.00 3304.00 673.00 2630.00 3232.00
Favorable (net) 0.37 0.37 0.36 0.40 0.39 0.37 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.30 0.40 0.25 0.11 0.31 0.61 0.38 0.36 0.31 0.37 0.39
Strongly 0.10 0.13 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.07 0.17 0.08 0.02 0.10 0.14 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.12
favorable
Somewhat 0.27 0.24 0.28 0.33 0.29 0.26 0.32 0.34 0.30 0.22 0.23 0.17 0.09 0.21 0.46 0.27 0.27 0.23 0.28 0.27
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.39 0.35 0.41 0.39 0.36 0.45 0.34 0.38 0.31 0.48 0.47 0.51 0.73 0.41 0.21 0.35 0.49 0.55 0.48 0.29
Somewhat 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.16 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.12
unfavorable
Strongly 0.26 0.23 0.26 0.26 0.22 0.30 0.21 0.28 0.15 0.34 0.31 0.38 0.59 0.28 0.09 0.21 0.34 0.40 0.33 0.17
unfavorable
No opinion 0.23 0.28 0.23 0.21 0.25 0.18 0.22 0.18 0.25 0.22 0.14 0.24 0.16 0.28 0.18 0.27 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.32

Table 26: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (3) Robert F. Kennedy Jr. (Statewide Registered

Voters)
Gender Age Race Nativity Union member in HH
Total male female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ ‘White Latino Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/ try
nant nant/ Na-
(Latino) bilin- tive
gual Amer
(Latino)
unweighted n 6536.00 3126.00 3409.00 1208.00 1171.00 980.00 1604.00 1573.00 984.00 589.00 3688.00 1540.00 429.00 1102.00 383.00 565.00 112.00 5455.00 1067.00 1375.00 5132.00
weighted n 6536.00 3144.00 3391.00 1180.00 1186.00 1010.00 1522.00 1637.00 1114.00 524.00 3144.00 1793.00 359.00 1420.00 395.00 1000.00 109.00 5280.00 1240.00 1220.00 5286.00
Favorable (net) 0.37 0.40 0.35 0.30 0.34 0.40 0.43 0.38 0.40 0.35 0.35 0.46 0.49 0.46 0.35 0.27 0.51 0.37 0.40 0.36 0.37
Strongly 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.16 0.20 0.15 0.13 0.05 0.05 0.10 0.13 0.11 0.10
favorable
Somewhat 0.27 0.29 0.25 0.22 0.22 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.31 0.28 0.27 0.30 0.29 0.31 0.23 0.21 0.46 0.27 0.27 0.25 0.27
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.39 0.40 0.39 0.32 0.36 0.36 0.40 0.48 0.44 0.55 0.50 0.26 0.12 0.30 0.33 0.34 0.37 0.42 0.30 0.45 0.38
Somewhat 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.10 0.07 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.14
unfavorable
Strongly 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.19 0.24 0.23 0.26 0.35 0.32 0.42 0.34 0.16 0.05 0.19 0.20 0.22 0.22 0.28 0.18 0.33 0.24
unfavorable
No opinion 0.23 0.20 0.27 0.38 0.30 0.24 0.17 0.14 0.16 0.10 0.15 0.28 0.39 0.25 0.32 0.39 0.11 0.22 0.30 0.19 0.24
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Table 27: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (3) Robert F. Kennedy Jr. (Statewide Registered
Voters)

Education Household Income Tenure Political ideology
Total Not Less HS Some  College BA Post- Less $20,000-$40,000-$60,000-$100,000$200,0000wn Rent Other StronglySomewhafoderat8omewh&trongly
col- than Grad col- grad grad than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $200,000 or con- con- lib- lib-
lege HS lege (net) $20,000 more ser- ser- eral eral
grad / va- va-
(net) trade tive tive
sch
unweighted n 6536.00 2368.00 122.00 517.00 1729.00 4154.00 2166.00 1988.00 517.00 586.00 699.00 1227.00 1956.00 1383.00 3549.00 2463.00 524.00 688.00 1034.00 1778.00 1410.00 1607.00
weighted n 6536.00 3525.00 187.00 872.00 2466.00 3000.00 1891.00 1109.00 745.00 713.00 824.00 1260.00 1774.00 1088.00 3293.00 2623.00 620.00 767.00 1123.00 2084.00 1337.00 1212.00
Favorable (net) 0.37 0.43 0.36 0.40 0.45 0.30 0.33 0.26 0.35 0.40 0.41 0.38 0.37 0.32 0.39 0.37 0.30 0.60 0.62 0.40 0.21 0.13
Strongly 0.10 0.12 0.15 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.13 0.15 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.05 0.02
favorable
Somewhat 0.27 0.31 0.21 0.27 0.33 0.22 0.24 0.19 0.23 0.25 0.32 0.28 0.28 0.24 0.30 0.24 0.22 0.45 0.47 0.26 0.16 0.11
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.39 0.31 0.21 0.29 0.33 0.49 0.46 0.55 0.24 0.34 0.34 0.40 0.43 0.52 0.43 0.35 0.34 0.24 0.16 0.31 0.53 0.70

Somewhat 0.13 0.12 0.06 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.09 0.13 0.16 0.15
unfavorable

Strongly 0.26 0.19 0.15 0.19 0.19 0.34 0.31 0.40 0.12 0.19 0.22 0.28 0.28 0.37 0.30 0.22 0.20 0.10 0.07 0.18 0.37 0.56
unfavorable
No opinion 0.23 0.26 0.43 0.31 0.23 0.21 0.21 0.19 0.41 0.26 0.25 0.22 0.20 0.15 0.17 0.28 0.36 0.15 0.22 0.29 0.26 0.17

Table 28: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (3) Robert F. Kennedy Jr. (Statewide Registered
Voters)

Voting in Nov 2020 election Vote (Cl\illz;:ie—é(;rni)res 2 Vote Ch(OQIECéaFDZ) Pres 24 Biden Favorability
Total Non- Voters Biden Trump Biden Trump Kennedy West Stein Biden Trump Undecided Favorable Unfavorable No
voters (net) voters voters (net) (net) opinion
unweighted n 6536.00 1064.00 5472.00 3602.00 1461.00 3109.00 1595.00 555.00 237.00 168.00 3769.00 1941.00 813.00 3258.00 2999.00 234.00
weighted n 6536.00 1693.00 4843.00 3063.00 1658.00 2628.00 1807.00 696.00 210.00 152.00 3398.00 2206.00 925.00 2998.00 3174.00 328.00
Favorable (net) 0.37 0.35 0.38 0.24 0.64 0.16 0.62 0.90 0.27 0.22 0.22 0.63 0.32 0.24 0.52 0.12
Strongly 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.15 0.03 0.14 0.46 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.17 0.12 0.07 0.15 0.03
favorable
Somewhat 0.27 0.23 0.28 0.17 0.48 0.13 0.49 0.44 0.23 0.19 0.16 0.46 0.20 0.18 0.38 0.09
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.39 0.31 0.42 0.55 0.19 0.65 0.20 0.05 0.54 0.57 0.57 0.19 0.25 0.58 0.26 0.03
Somewhat 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.17 0.12 0.04 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.12 0.09 0.16 0.12 0.02
unfavorable
Strongly 0.26 0.17 0.29 0.41 0.08 0.48 0.07 0.01 0.36 0.39 0.41 0.07 0.16 0.41 0.14 0.01
unfavorable
No opinion 0.23 0.34 0.20 0.21 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.06 0.19 0.21 0.21 0.18 0.43 0.18 0.21 0.85
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Table 29: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (4) Cornel West (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Party registration Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  DemocratProgressi@ther RepublicaNPP Likely  Voted Not Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento  Joaquin Bay Coast/ (to- Dem Dem / voter voted likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- tal) Other (net) voter
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 6536.00 1428.00 814.00 494.00 709.00 413.00 929.00 507.00 422.00 1585.00 164.00 3371.00 1364.00 2000.00 1744.00 1421.00 4350.00 1174.00 3176.00 2186.00
weighted n 6536.00 1673.00 575.00 537.00 757.00 399.00 1149.00 534.00 616.00 1309.00 137.00 3062.00 965.00 2095.00 1560.00 1914.00 3304.00 673.00 2630.00 3232.00
Favorable (net) 0.18 0.21 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.18 0.14 0.17 0.13 0.20 0.18 0.23 0.30 0.19 0.06 0.18 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.19
Strongly 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05
favorable
Somewhat 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.16 0.13 0.17 0.21 0.15 0.05 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.14
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.23 0.18 0.23 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.23 0.25 0.20 0.23 0.19 0.32 0.21 0.29 0.30 0.28 0.17
Somewhat 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.12 0.05 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.08
unfavorable
Strongly 0.14 0.10 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.11 0.20 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.23 0.12 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.09
unfavorable
No opinion 0.59 0.61 0.62 0.61 0.58 0.58 0.59 0.56 0.61 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.47 0.62 0.62 0.61 0.55 0.56 0.55 0.64

Table 30: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (4) Cornel West (Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender Age Race Nativity Union member in HH
Total male female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/ try
nant nant/ Na-
(Latino) bilin- tive
gual Amer
(Latino)
unweighted n 6536.00 3126.00 3409.00 1208.00 1171.00 980.00 1604.00 1573.00 984.00 589.00 3688.00 1540.00 429.00 1102.00 383.00 565.00 112.00 5455.00 1067.00 1375.00 5132.00
weighted n 6536.00 3144.00 3391.00 1180.00 1186.00 1010.00 1522.00 1637.00 1114.00 524.00 3144.00 1793.00 359.00 1420.00 395.00 1000.00 109.00 5280.00 1240.00 1220.00 5286.00
Favorable (net) 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.21 0.18 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.12 0.16 0.19 0.23 0.18 0.30 0.17 0.20 0.17 0.20 0.22 0.17
Strongly 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.12 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.04
favorable
Somewhat 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.09 0.12 0.14 0.20 0.13 0.17 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.16 0.16 0.12
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.23 0.30 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.23 0.27 0.27 0.25 0.33 0.26 0.21 0.15 0.22 0.21 0.18 0.32 0.24 0.19 0.26 0.22

Somewhat 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.09
unfavorable

Strongly 0.14 0.18 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.21 0.15 0.13 0.04 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.24 0.15 0.10 0.16 0.13
unfavorable
No opinion 0.59 0.53 0.65 0.65 0.60 0.59 0.57 0.57 0.58 0.56 0.59 0.60 0.61 0.60 0.49 0.65 0.47 0.59 0.61 0.52 0.61
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Table 31: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (4) Cornel West (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household Income Tenure Political ideology
Total Not Less HS Some  College BA Post- Less $20,000-$40,000-$60,000-$100,000$200,0000wn Rent Other StronglySomewhafoderat8omewh&trongly
col- than Grad col- grad grad than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $200,000 or con- con- lib- lib-
lege HS lege (net) $20,000 more ser- ser- eral eral
grad / va- va-
(net) trade tive tive
sch
unweighted n 6536.00 2368.00 122.00 517.00 1729.00 4154.00 2166.00 1988.00 517.00 586.00 699.00 1227.00 1956.00 1383.00 3549.00 2463.00 524.00 688.00 1034.00 1778.00 1410.00 1607.00
weighted n 6536.00 3525.00 187.00 872.00 2466.00 3000.00 1891.00 1109.00 745.00 713.00 824.00 1260.00 1774.00 1088.00 3293.00 2623.00 620.00 767.00 1123.00 2084.00 1337.00 1212.00
Favorable (net) 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.22 0.18 0.20 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.15 0.21 0.17 0.10 0.10 0.16 0.19 0.32
Strongly 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.10
favorable
Somewhat 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.15 0.13 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.14 0.22
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.23 0.22 0.17 0.21 0.23 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.18 0.19 0.22 0.24 0.23 0.30 0.27 0.20 0.16 0.39 0.25 0.19 0.20 0.22

Somewhat 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.11
unfavorable

Strongly 0.14 0.15 0.10 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.18 0.17 0.11 0.09 0.31 0.16 0.10 0.10 0.11
unfavorable
No opinion 0.59 0.61 0.65 0.62 0.61 0.57 0.58 0.56 0.60 0.63 0.59 0.60 0.60 0.55 0.58 0.59 0.67 0.51 0.66 0.65 0.61 0.46

Table 32: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (4) Cornel West (Statewide Registered Voters)

Voting in Nov 2020 election Vote (Cl\tl‘z;:ie—é(:ndp)res 24 Vote Ch(o;»cceaFn(;r) Pres 24 Biden Favorability
Total Non- Voters Biden Trump Biden Trump Kennedy West Stein Biden Trump Undecided Favorable Unfavorable No
voters (net) voters voters (net) (net) opinion
unweighted n 6536.00 1064.00 5472.00 3602.00 1461.00 3109.00 1595.00 555.00 237.00 168.00 3769.00 1941.00 813.00 3258.00 2999.00 234.00
weighted n 6536.00 1693.00 4843.00 3063.00 1658.00 2628.00 1807.00 696.00 210.00 152.00 3398.00 2206.00 925.00 2998.00 3174.00 328.00
Favorable (net) 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.22 0.07 0.20 0.07 0.23 0.94 0.31 0.21 0.09 0.24 0.22 0.15 0.04
Strongly 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.57 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.02
favorable
Somewhat 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.16 0.06 0.16 0.05 0.18 0.37 0.26 0.16 0.07 0.14 0.17 0.10 0.02
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.23 0.17 0.25 0.21 0.34 0.24 0.32 0.14 0.02 0.18 0.21 0.31 0.13 0.21 0.27 0.02
Somewhat 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.08 0.06 0.01 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.08 0.01
unfavorable
Strongly 0.14 0.07 0.16 0.11 0.26 0.11 0.24 0.09 0.01 0.09 0.10 0.23 0.07 0.10 0.19 0.01
unfavorable
No opinion 0.59 0.65 0.58 0.57 0.58 0.56 0.61 0.62 0.04 0.51 0.58 0.60 0.63 0.57 0.58 0.94
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Table 33: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (5) Jill Stein (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Party registration Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  DemocratProgressi@ther RepublicaNPP Likely  Voted Not Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento  Joaquin Bay Coast/ (to- Dem Dem / voter voted likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- tal) Other (net) voter
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 6536.00 1428.00 814.00 494.00 709.00 413.00 929.00 507.00 422.00 1585.00 164.00 3371.00 1364.00 2000.00 1744.00 1421.00 4350.00 1174.00 3176.00 2186.00
weighted n 6536.00 1673.00 575.00 537.00 757.00 399.00 1149.00 534.00 616.00 1309.00 137.00 3062.00 965.00 2095.00 1560.00 1914.00 3304.00 673.00 2630.00 3232.00
Favorable (net) 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.12 0.15 0.18 0.13 0.16 0.11 0.19 0.24 0.21 0.30 0.17 0.04 0.20 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.20
Strongly 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04
favsoorr?lzlv?/hat 0.14 0.16 0.14 0.09 0.12 0.16 0.11 0.13 0.09 0.16 0.20 0.18 0.25 0.14 0.03 0.17 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.16
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.27 0.22 0.26 0.27 0.25 0.30 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.29 0.34 0.25 0.32 0.21 0.35 0.24 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.21
Somewhat 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.15 0.06 0.16 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.09 0.12 0.17 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.11
unfavorable
Strongly 0.16 0.12 0.16 0.12 0.18 0.13 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.16 0.25 0.12 0.15 0.11 0.25 0.14 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.10
unfavorable
No opinion 0.56 0.59 0.57 0.61 0.61 0.52 0.56 0.53 0.58 0.52 0.42 0.54 0.38 0.62 0.60 0.56 0.54 0.55 0.53 0.59

Table 34: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (5) Jill Stein (Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender Age Race Nativity Union member in HH
Total male female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/ try
nant nant/ Na-
(Latino) bilin- tive
gual Amer
(Latino)
unweighted n 6536.00 3126.00 3409.00 1208.00 1171.00 980.00 1604.00 1573.00 984.00 589.00 3688.00 1540.00 429.00 1102.00 383.00 565.00 112.00 5455.00 1067.00 1375.00 5132.00
weighted n 6536.00 3144.00 3391.00 1180.00 1186.00 1010.00 1522.00 1637.00 1114.00 524.00 3144.00 1793.00 359.00 1420.00 395.00 1000.00 109.00 5280.00 1240.00 1220.00 5286.00
Favorable (net) 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.19 0.24 0.18 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.09 0.17 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.17
Strongly 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
favorable
Somewhat 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.17 0.20 0.15 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.08 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.14
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.27 0.33 0.21 0.23 0.23 0.25 0.31 0.29 0.27 0.33 0.30 0.24 0.15 0.25 0.25 0.21 0.37 0.28 0.23 0.29 0.26

Somewhat 0.11 0.13 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.08 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.11
unfavorable

Strongly 0.16 0.20 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.19 0.19 0.17 0.22 0.19 0.14 0.05 0.16 0.16 0.09 0.28 0.17 0.10 0.16 0.16
unfavorable
No opinion 0.56 0.52 0.60 0.57 0.53 0.56 0.56 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.53 0.58 0.65 0.57 0.59 0.65 0.50 0.55 0.61 0.53 0.57
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Table 35: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (5) Jill Stein (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household Income Tenure Political ideology
Total Not Less HS Some  College BA Post- Less $20,000-$40,000-$60,000-$100,000$200,0000wn Rent Other StronglySomewhafoderat8omewh&trongly
col- than Grad col- grad grad than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $200,000 or con- con- lib- lib-
lege HS lege (net) $20,000 more ser- ser- eral eral
grad / va- va-
(net) trade tive tive
sch
unweighted n 6536.00 2368.00 122.00 517.00 1729.00 4154.00 2166.00 1988.00 517.00 586.00 699.00 1227.00 1956.00 1383.00 3549.00 2463.00 524.00 688.00 1034.00 1778.00 1410.00 1607.00
weighted n 6536.00 3525.00 187.00 872.00 2466.00 3000.00 1891.00 1109.00 745.00 713.00 824.00 1260.00 1774.00 1088.00 3293.00 2623.00 620.00 767.00 1123.00 2084.00 1337.00 1212.00
Favorable (net) 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.12 0.16 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.13 0.21 0.18 0.06 0.07 0.16 0.18 0.33
Strongly 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.06
favorable
Somewhat 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.13 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.12 0.17 0.15 0.04 0.06 0.14 0.15 0.27
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.27 0.26 0.19 0.28 0.26 0.28 0.27 0.29 0.20 0.23 0.26 0.27 0.28 0.33 0.31 0.24 0.19 0.41 0.27 0.22 0.24 0.30

Somewhat 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.16
unfavorable

Strongly 0.16 0.16 0.09 0.19 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.10 0.13 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.19 0.13 0.10 0.33 0.18 0.12 0.11 0.14
unfavorable
No opinion 0.56 0.59 0.64 0.60 0.58 0.53 0.54 0.52 0.60 0.59 0.58 0.57 0.55 0.51 0.56 0.55 0.63 0.53 0.65 0.63 0.59 0.37

Table 36: Q20 Regardless of whom you may support in the November presidential election, please indicate whether your opinion of the following
candidates is generally favorable or unfavorable, or don’t you know enough about him or her to say? (5) Jill Stein (Statewide Registered Voters)

Voting in Nov 2020 election Vote (Cl\tl‘z;:ie—é(:ndp)res 24 Vote Ch(o;»cceaFn(;r) Pres 24 Biden Favorability
Total Non- Voters Biden Trump Biden Trump Kennedy West Stein Biden Trump Undecided Favorable Unfavorable No
voters (net) voters voters (net) (net) opinion
unweighted n 6536.00 1064.00 5472.00 3602.00 1461.00 3109.00 1595.00 555.00 237.00 168.00 3769.00 1941.00 813.00 3258.00 2999.00 234.00
weighted n 6536.00 1693.00 4843.00 3063.00 1658.00 2628.00 1807.00 696.00 210.00 152.00 3398.00 2206.00 925.00 2998.00 3174.00 328.00
Favorable (net) 0.17 0.20 0.15 0.21 0.04 0.20 0.05 0.21 0.49 0.85 0.23 0.06 0.20 0.22 0.13 0.05
Strongly 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.11 0.37 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.01
favorable
Somewhat 0.14 0.17 0.13 0.18 0.03 0.18 0.04 0.19 0.38 0.48 0.20 0.05 0.16 0.18 0.11 0.04
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.27 0.20 0.29 0.25 0.37 0.28 0.36 0.17 0.24 0.05 0.25 0.35 0.16 0.25 0.31 0.03
Somewhat 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.14 0.08 0.10 0.17 0.02 0.13 0.10 0.08 0.13 0.10 0.02
unfavorable
Strongly 0.16 0.09 0.18 0.13 0.28 0.14 0.28 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.12 0.25 0.08 0.12 0.21 0.01
unfavorable
No opinion 0.56 0.59 0.55 0.53 0.59 0.52 0.59 0.62 0.28 0.10 0.53 0.59 0.64 0.53 0.56 0.92
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